LEGAL NOTICE No. 201

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

THE CIVIL AVIATION ACT, CHAP. 49:03

REGULATIONS

MADE BY THE AUTHORITY WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE MINISTER UNDER SECTION 33 OF THE CIVIL AVIATION ACT

THE CIVIL AVIATION [(NO. 7) INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENT] (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2009

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Civil Aviation [(No. 7) _{Citation} Instruments and Equipment] (Amendment) Regulations, 2009.

2. In these Regulations "the Regulations" means the Civil Aviation Interpretation [(No. 7) Instruments and Equipment] Regulations, 2004.

- Regulation 5 of the Regulations is amended in subregulation (1B)— Regulation 5
 (a) in paragraph (a), by inserting after the words "a certified"
 the word "true"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (b), by deleting the words "authorizations, conditions and limitations" and substituting the words "operations specifications".

4. Regulation 13 of the Regulations is amended, by deleting Regulation 13 amended subregulation (3) and substituting the following subregulation:

"(3) Where an operator is conducting operations in an aircraft in which a navigation specification for performancebased navigation has been prescribed, he shall ensure that the—

- (a) aircraft is equipped with navigation equipment that will enable it to operate in accordance with the prescribed navigation specifications; and
- (b) operations of the aircraft are approved by the Authority.".

Regulation 64 amended 5. Regulation 64 of the Regulations is amended, by inserting after the words "pitot heat indication system" the words "except where such pitot heat indication system is not required to be installed by the applicable airworthiness code of the State of Design of the aircraft,".

Made by the Civil Aviation Authority this 8th day of July, 2009.

R. LUTCHMEDIAL *Civil Aviation Authority*

Approved by the Minister of Works and Transport this 13th day of July, 2009.

C. IMBERT Minister of Works and Transport

Laid in the House of Representatives this 4th day of September, 2009.

J. SAMPSON Clerk of the House

Laid in the Senate this 22nd day of September, 2009.

N. JAGGASSAR Clerk of the Senate